(%Delta of points) Upside 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%

Downside -1% 2% 2% 1% 1%

UAE non-oil GDP Base case 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%

(%Delta of GDP) Upside 7% 4% 4% 3% 3%

Downside -2% 1% 5% 5% 4%

Base case 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

UAE CPI Index Upside 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Downside 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Sensitivity analysis

Macroeconomic variable

Oil Price (USD per barrel)

Equity (Share Price Index: ADX General Index)

UAE non-oil GDP

UAE CPI Index

Change in ECL due to change in macroeconomic variables

Stage 1

Stage 2

There has been no significant sensitivity impact on stage 3 ECL.

(1%) +1%

The key macroeconomic drivers for credit risk for the corporate portfolio are oil price and equity price index, whereas,

for the retail portfolio are non-oil UAE GDP, oil price and UAE CPI index. The most significant period-end assumptions

used for ECL estimate as at 31 December 2025 are set out below.

Macroeconomic variables

Oil Price (USD per barrel)

If the macroeconomic variables (defined above) were to change by the base case, upside and downside scenarios as

below, the ECL under stages 1 and 2 will change as follows:

The scenarios base case, upside and downside has been used keeping in view the following principal macroeconomic

variables:

3.7% (4.1%)

9.7% (9.1%)

Downside Upside

(5%) +5%

(1%) +1%

Downside Upside

(5%) +5%

Page 50 of 88

(Currency: Thousands of U.A.E. Dirhams)

4. Risk management (continued)

ii. Financial risk management (continued)

a. Credit risk (continued)

VI. Financial assets with renegotiated terms

VII. Collateral and securities

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Mortgage of properties   12,428,642   1,766,455   1,060,078   15,255,175

Cash lien and others   5,776,762   23,986   5,503   5,806,251

Carrying amount   18,205,404   1,790,441   1,065,581   21,061,426

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Mortgage of properties   9,922,139   1,443,845   1,163,559   12,529,543

Cash lien and others   3,400,698   128,526   1,657   3,530,881

Carrying amount   13,322,837   1,572,371   1,165,216   16,060,424

Settlement risk

As at 31 December 2024

The Group's activities may give rise to risk at the time of settlement of transactions and trades. Settlement risk is the risk

of loss due to the failure of a counter party to honor its obligations to deliver cash, securities or other assets as

contractually agreed.

For certain types of transactions the Group mitigates this risk by ensuring that a trade date is settled only when both

parties have fulfilled their contractual settlement obligations. Settlement limits form part of the credit limit monitoring

process. Acceptance of settlement risk on free settlement trades requires transaction specific or counterparty specific